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HE . S .

SOILS ENGINEERING, INC.

February 17, 1998 File No. 97-8477

Mr. John Cicerone
NASCA Valley Inc.
11200 Lake Ming Avenue
Bakersfield, CA. 93306

Subject: Phase 1 - Environmental Assessment
For SE 1/4 of SE 1/4 Sec. 18, T29S, R29E
Bakersfield, California
APN#387-030-15

Mr. Cicerone:

In accordance with your request and authorization, Soils Engineering, Inc. (SEI) has performed a
Phase 1 - Environmental Site Assessment for the above described property in Bakersfield,
California.

Our preliminary assessment indicates that there is a very low potential that the site has been
contaminated by hazardous materials. The site has been vacant land since at least1937 and may
have been used for grazing. No suspected hazardous materials were observed during our site visit.
SEI recommends no further assessment of this site.

Within a one mile radius of the site no current activities were found which process, store or transport
hazardous materials in sufficient quantity or in a mode which might have measurable effect on the
environmental integrity of the subject site. No sites were found in our search of available or
"reasonably ascertainable" State or Federal government records within the ASTM E-1527 search
radius around the subject property for the databases shown on Table ES-1 and orphan summary,
page ES5 (Appendix A). Oilfield activities on the neighboring property to the west (in northwest
corner) does not appear to have effected the subject site.

A Phase I ESA comprises a number of individual elements whose basic nature and extent are
determined in accordance with the standard of care applicable to Phase I ESAs. The standard of
care is commonly defined as the care applied by the ordinary practitioner at the time and in the area
where the ESA was performed. We believe that we have complied with the applicable standard of
care and that we have complied as well with Phase I ESA practices and service scope elements
recommended by the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM).

4700 DISTRICT BLVD. * BAKERSFIELD, CALIFORNIA 93313 * PHONE (805) 831-5100 * FAX:(805) 831-2111
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SE 1/4 of SE 1/4 of Sec. 18, T29S, R29E. » : ‘ February, 1998

- Bakersfield, CA _ : Page 2

The accompanying report is an instrument of service of Soils Engineering, Inc. The report
summarizes our findings and relates our opinions with respect to the potential for hazardous
materials to exist at the site at levels likely to warrant mitigation pursuant to current guidelines
regulated by the California EPA and California Water Quality Control Board and defined in Titles
22 and 23 of CCR in the state of California. Note that our findings and opinions are based on
information that we obtained on given dates, through records review, site review, and related
activities. It is possible that other information exists or subsequently has become known, just as it
is possible for conditions we observed to have changed after our observation. For these and
associated reason, Soils Engineering, Inc. and many of its peers routinely advise clients for ESA
services that it would be a mistake to place unmerited faith in findings and opinions conveyed via
ESA reports. Soils Engineering, Inc. cannot under any circumstances warrant or guarantee that not

finding indicators of hazardous materials means that hazardous materials-do not-exist on-the site.. - .

Additional research, including invasive testing, can reduce the risks to you, but no techniques now
commonly employed can eliminate these risks altogether. Soils Engineering, Inc. will be pleased
to provide more information in this regard. Please call us for assistance (805) 831-5100.

Sincerely,
"~ SOILS ENGINEERING, INC.

Aot ) Dost

Robert J. Beker, R.G.
5076, Expires 2/28/99

/////fmfwﬂ/%u

L. Thomas Bay;g,/'REA el No.0G0i25
05614, GE 001 W\ %

Exe. 3/31,28

Distribution: Addressee (2)
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PHASE 1 - ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT
For
NASCA Valley Inc.

Southeast 1/4 of Southeast 1/4 of Section 18, T29S, R29E
in
Bakersfield, California

February 17, 1998

1.0  Executive Summary

Soils Engineering, Inc. (SEI) has conducted a Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment at a property
located at the southeast 1/4 of the southeast 1/4 of Section 18, Township 29 South, Range 29 East
in Bakersfield, California (see Assessor’s Map, Appendix B and Location Map, Plate 1). The
following is an Executive Summary of the investigation conducted between February 5, and
February 17, 1998.

1.1 Property Use - The site is currently undeveloped and may have been used for
livestock grazing. No permanent structures currently exist at the site. The available aerial
photos (1937 to 1990, Appendix C) indicate vacant land was at the site until present time.

Building Permits were reviewed at the County Of Kern with the following permits listed
for the site:

- None
1.2 Purpose and Scope - The purpose of the site assessment was to determine from
visual observations, from surveys of historical literature, from interviews with persons

having knowledge of the site and its use, whether any obvious hazardous substances exist
or may have existed on the subject property.

4700 DISTRICT BLVD. * BAKERSFIELD, CALIFORNIA 93313 * PHONE (805) 831-5100 * FAX: (805) 831-2111
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1.3

Environmental Issues - The results of our investigation indicate a low probability

that the site has been contaminated by the use, storage, or transportation of hazardous
materials from either on-site or off-site activities. The most salient environmental issues
noted in our investigation are as follows:

¢

Oilfield activities have occurred on properties to the west which have included;
drilling numerous oil wells, installing pipelines and storage tanks related to the
production of oil from these wells. It appears that these activities have not impacted
the subject site. These activities may have effected the property due west of the

- site, although no sign of contamination was observed.- = - =

Mobil Oil Company previously owned this property, but no information was found

indicating any oil related activities have occurred on the property.

A subsurface fault has been mapped in the area of the southwest section of the
property. A geologic investigation may be necessary to locate the exact position of
this fault in relationship to any permanent structures that may be built on the
property. |

No further environmental assessment of this site is recommended.

2.0 Site Reconnaissance

The site location is shown on Plate 1, Site Location Map.

2.1

On-Site Properties - A site reconnaissance was conducted on February 12, 1998

‘ consisting of walking the property and taking photographs (see Plate 3 and photos).

The project site covers approximately 40 acres bounded by vacant land all around
and dirt roads on the south and east sides.

i
i
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2.2

The site consists of Parcel 15 of Book 387, page 3, APN# 387-030-15 owned by
Arthur D. & Diane G. Guy since April 1, 1992 (see enclosed assessors-map,
Appendix B). The site is undeveloped except for a few dirt roads, a line of power
poles and sewer line ditches along the property boundaries.

The majority of the site is rolling grasslands with patches of dirt and scattered rocks
dissected by a few dirt roads and drainage ditches. A line of power poles trends
northeasterly through the property beginning near the southwest corner of the
property and continuing 300 to 400 feet south of the northeast corner. A few dead
animal carcases were observed on the property indicating livestock grazing may have
occurred on the property in the past. A few old tires were observed on the property
along with traces of trash. While I was on the property a couple of motorcycle
riders were observed driving through the mud and doing jumps. This kind of
activity can attribute to small quantities of oil and gasoline spills, but none were
observed on the property.

To the south of the site is a couple hundred feet of vacant land before Highway 178
is encountered. Directly west of the subject site, similar vacant land was observed
with no environmental threats observed other than oilfield related activities on the
neighboring property further to the west. A sewer line tench appears to outline the
property boundary between these two properties. A sewer line trench also appeared
to separate the subject site and the property to the north. The property to the north
was similar to the subject site with rolling grassland dissected by a small stream bed.
Some sheep were observed grazing on the property to the northeast. See Plate 2 for
Plot Plan.

The site appears to be in good shape with no sumps, staining, underground storage
tanks, oil well pumping equipment or other environmental concerns evident.

Oil Wells and Water Wells - No oil wells either active or abandoned were indicated
on Map 439, prepared by the California Division of Oil and Gas. Within 1/4 mile
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2.3

24

2.6

to the west there are a number of oil wells indicated which are part of the Kern Bluff

Qil Field (see portion of Map 439 in Appendix A).

There was one (1)State or Federal water well within one-mile of the site indicated
by GEOCHECK (Appendix A). Water contamination has been reported for the
public water supply system information (EPA-FRDS) for the test well located over
2 miles west of the site. Note: PWS System is not always the same as the well
location. "Geocheck Version 2.1 Summary" gives Federal and State water well
information for wells within the target area.

Gross Site Area - The project site covers a gross area of approximately 40 acres.
Adjacent Off-site Properties - Adjacent properties are predominately vacant land
used for grazing or lying idle. Highway 178 is just south of the site and Morning
Drive is within Y2 mile to the east:” - -

Off-site Properties Within a one mile Radius - No siles within a one-mile radius were
listed to have had releases of hazardous wastes or store hazardous materials. A
review of files at the Kern County Environmental Health Services Department
indicate that no off-site properties are an environmental threat to the subject site.
The sites listed within 1/8 of a mile mentioned include the following:

¢ None

Previous Site Development - A review of available aerial photos of the subject site
indicates that the property may have been used for grazing livestock with no

permanent structures present. See Appendix C for copies of aerial photo’s.

1937 Aerial Photograph -Shows Vacant Land with a few dirt roads on the property.

@
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3.0

1952 Aerial Photograph - Shows vacant land with drainage ditch on north side
evident, oil field activities evident to the west of the property.

1957 Aerial Photograph - Shows vacant land. Two dirt roads trending northwesterly
and power poles trending northeasterly.

1975 Aerial Photograph - Shows vacant land with dirt road and power poles
traversing site.

1990 Aerial Photograph - Shows vacant land with dirt road trending northwesterly
and power lines trending northeasterly. Mesa Marin Raceway present to the
southeast. Possible oil field sump located on neighboring property to the west
(northwest corner).

2.7  Source of Potable Water - Water service is supplied for domestic use by the East
Niles Community Storage District.

2.8  Sewage Disposal - Sewage is handled by the City of Bakersfield.

Property Use

Available records kept by Kern County Environmental Health Services Department, and the
Building Department, etc., indicate that the property has not been developed and has been
used primarily for grazing animals or has been idle.

3.1 Chronology of Former Property Use - Site usage, as indicated on aerial photographs
(Appendix C), City Directories and Building Permits have indicated that this land

has been vacant. This use has included the following:

¢ Vacant land 1937 to 1990.
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A list of aerial photographs is given on QA-QC Form C-3 (Appendix D).

3.2 Rationale For Research Period - The research period for records dates from 1930’s
to present, the earliest records retained in the archives of the County of Kern, and available
databases.

3.3 Sources - A review was made of environmental records maintained by-government
agencies and private sources. The contents of that review are included in Appendix

A. The list-of Federal, State, and Local databases-searched is summarized on Page- - .. -

ES1' and described on pages A10 to A26 of the EDR-Radius Map with
GEOCHECK (Appendix A). In addition, the following total sources were
researched:

Building Permits -County Of Kern building permits were reviewed from the - -
mid 1950’s to the present. The following permits on or near the subject
property were listed.

¢ None

California Division of Oil and Gas Maps - Records were researched for the
period circa 1940 to the present. No oil or gas wells are indicated on the
subject property. Oil wells are indicated within 1/4 mile to the west of the
property which is part of the Kern Bluff Oil Field..

Kern County Department of Environmental Health Services - Kern County
Health records were reviewed. The following information was found on file
for the sites close enough to be considered a possible threat to the subject

! Environmental Data Resources, Inc.(EDR); THE EDR-BRADIUS MAP - WITH
GEOCHECK; 02228311.1r, February10, 1998.
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property:
¢ None Listed.

4.0  Current Property Uses

4.1  The site is not occupied and may have been used for grazing of stock animals. A few dirt
roads provide access to the property. See Plate 2 for current site plan.

50  Current and Historical Regulatory Review of the Subject Site

5.1 The subject site did not appear on any of the data base searches conducted.

5.2 A summary of the list of government records searched is contained in Appendix A
in the sections titled "REVIEW OF ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
MAINTAINED BY GOVERNMENT AGENCIES AND PRIVATE SOURCES,"
Executive Summary 1 and "GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA
CURRENCY TRACKING," pages A10 through A26.

6.0  Review of Title Documents
6.1 Other than Utility Easements, no easements are shown that would indicate use of the
property for process, storage, disposal or transportation of hazardous materials.

6.2  Owners -The current owners of the property are Arthur D. & Diane G. Guy since
April 1, 1992 when they purchased the property from the Mobil Oi1l Company.

7.0  Geology and Hydrology

7.1 The site consists of gently sloping hills with various elevation changes matching the
elevations of the majority of the surrounding land. General topographic slope is to
the northeast (see Topographic Map, Plate 4).
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7.1.1

Geologic Setting - The project site rests on Pliocene-Pleistocene non-marine
sediments, identified as QP on geologic maps. Near surface soils within the
zone of influence of future developments are estimated to consist of
interbedded silty sand, sand, loose rocks, silt and clay layers overlying
granitic Mesozoic bedrock. These sediments were derived in the Greenhorn
Mountains to the east of the site. A subsurface fault has been mapped
trending northwesterly from the southwest section of the site (Seismic
Hazard Atlas, Oil Center Map). See Plate 8 for location of fault in reference

- to-the property.- - . -« ..

Surface Lithology - Earth materials expected in the region of the site consist
of interbedded silty sand, sand, silts and clays, along with loose rocks. These
soils are classified as SM, SP and SW, ML and CL, respecuvely, in the
Unified Soils Classification System. -

7.2 Hydrology

7.2.1

Unconfined Aquifér - The depth to the unconfined aquifer as shown on
maps prepared by the Kern Water Agency, and dated February, 1996, is
approximately 200 feet just to the south of the site (see Plate 5). The general
groundwater gradient in the area of the site is to the southwest (Kern County
Water Agency, Water Supply Report, January, 1998).

7.2.1.1 Perched Water, Ground Water or Seepage - No perched water
levels beneath the site are shown on groundwater maps dated July
1995.

7.2.1.2 Groundwater Quality - Maps prepared by the Kern County Water
Agency, dated July 1991 indicate total dissolved solids in the range
of 500 ppm for the unconfined aquifer for specific well sites to the

-



SOILS ENGINEERING, INC.

Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment File No. 98-8477
Southeast 1/4 of Southeastl/4 of Sec. 18, T29S, R29E February, 1998
Bakersfield, CA. Page 9

north of the site.

7.2.2 PLATE 4 "TOPOGRAPHIC MAP," depicts general site topography
including elevation contour lines, closest water wells given on Federal and
State databases, and closest public water wells.

7.2.3 Water Wells - Water wells within one mile of the property were researched.
Alist of the wells and the data bases searched are provided in the appendix
in the section titled "GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1 ADDENDUM,
FEDERAL DATABASE WELL INFORMATION," page Al to A9. Depth
to water in wells is provided on Plate 5 taken from Kern County Water
Agency Report on Improvement District, No. 4, February, 1996.

7.2.4 The California Regional Water Quality Control Board - Leaking
Underground Storage Tank (LUST) records were reviewed. A list of
agencies with LUST information are given on page Al3 to A23. As the
regulatory agency for the California Regional Quality Water Control Board,
the Kern County Environmental Health Services Division maintains a data
base of underground storage tanks and leaking underground storage tanks in
the Kern County area, including the subject site. Two independent data base
searches were performed, one by Environmental Data Resources Inc.,? and
one by the Kern County Environmental Health Services Division.

8.0 "OIL AND GAS WELL LOCATION MAP 439," wasreviewed. No active or abandoned
oil or gas wells were indicated on the site. Oil wells were located within 1/4 mile to the west
of the site as part of the Kern Bluff Oil Field.

2 Environmental Data Base Resources, Inc., THE EDR-RADIUS MAP WITH
GEOCHECK - ™, Inquiry No.: 02228311.1r, February10, 1998.
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9.0  Surrounding Properties - PLATE 6, "OVERVIEW MAP" shows the locations of sites

100

which were listed on one of the DATABASES searched (See Section 5.2, "REVIEW OF
ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS MAINTAINED BY GOVERNMENT AGENCIES AND
PRIVATE SOURCES").

9.1  Data Base Search - No sites were mapped within a one mile radius of the site (see
Overview Map, Plate 6). For more detail on these sites see Plate 7, Detail Map.

9.2 Orphan Summary List - The database search indicated a numbef of addresses were =~

insufficient to plot on the site on the site overview map. A list of these sites is
provided on "Orphan Summary Sheet," page 10 and ES3.

Conclusions and Recommendations

10.1  Conclusions and Recommendations - The results of our investigation indicate a low
probability that the property has been contaminated by the use, storage, or
transportation of hazardous materials from either on-site or off-site activities. The
most salient environmental issues noted in our investigation are as follows:

¢ Qilfield activities have occurred on neighboring properties to the west which have
included; drilling numerous oil wells, installing pipelines and storage tanks related
10 the production of oil from these wells. It appears that these activities have not
impacted the subject site.

¢ Mobil Oil Company previously owned this property, but no information was found

indicating any oil related activities have occurred on the property.

4 A subsurface fault has been mapped in the area of the southwest section of the

property. A geologic investigation may be necessary to locate the exact position of
this fault in relationship to any permanent structures that may be built on the

2 -
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property.

10.2 Recommendations

¢ No further environmental work is recommended.

11.0 Attachments

11.1  Location Map- Plate 1 , "Location Map" shows the location of the site with
relationship to roads and land features.

11.2  Plot Plan - Platc 2, "PLOT PLAN" shows the location and lot configuration of the
property.

11.3  Photo Vantage Plot - Plate 3, "PHOTO VANTAGE PLOT" shows the location and
direction of photos taken at the site. See attached for pictures.

11.4  Topographic Map - Plate 4. The property location referenced to major city streets
and State, Federal and public supply wells with topographic elevations is attached
as the "TOPOGRAPHIC MAP," Plate 4. »

K

11.5  Depth To Water In Wells - Plate 5, Presents the property location referenced to depth
to water of the unconfined aquifer in the neighboring area as determined by the Kern |
County Water Agency.

11.6  Overview Map - Plate 6, The property location referenced to neighboring streets and...
potentially environmental sensilive sites up to 1 mile away is attached as the
"OVERVIEW MAP," Plate 6.

11.7 Detail Map - Plate 7, The property location referenced to neighboring streets and
potentially environmental sensitive sites within 1/2 mile is attached as the "DETAIL
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11.8

11.9

11.10

11.11
1990).

11.12

12.0

12.1

MAP," Plate 7.

Fault Map - Plate &, The property location referenced to faulting in the area.
Appendix A - EDR Report contains the Environmental Data Base Resources, Inc.,
THE EDR-RADIUS MAP WITH GEOCHECK - ™, Inquiry No.: 0228311.1r,
February 10, 1998.

Appendix B - Assessors Map contains a copy of the assessors map for the property.

Appendix C - Aerial Photo’s contains copies of available aerial photo’s (1937 to

Appendix D - Quality Assurance/Quality Control

11.13.1 A site inspection check list has been completed as a part of the site
reconnaissance survey and is attached on QA/QC Form C-1.

11.13.2 Form QA/QC - C-2 provides a checklist of summary of historical research
items included in the scope of the investigation.

11.13.3 A list of aerial photographs reviewed are given on QA/QC Form C-3

11.13.4 Areas excluded from review because of inaccessibility or for other causes,
not included in the site reconnaissance are listed on QA/QC - C-4.

Statement of Qualifications

This preliminary site assessment was prepared by Mr. Robert J. Becker, a California
Registered Geologist (RG-5076) and reviewed by Mr. L. Thomas Bayne a Registered
California EPA Environmental Assessor (REA-05614). Mr. Becker has a Bachelor

NC.

g
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of Science degree from Oregon State University with a major in geology. Mr.

Becker is also registered in the States of Oregon (RG) and Nevada (Environmental

Manager). Mr. Bayne has obtained a Master of Science in Civil Engineering from

the University of California at Berkeley with emphasis in Geotechnical Engineering;

a current professional license as a Civil Engineer issued by the states of California, ;
Nevada and Arizona; a current professional license as a Geotechnical Engineer
issued by the State of California; a current Engineering Contractors License (General

Engineering A and Haz) issued by the State of California.

12.2  Mr. Becker and Mr. Bayne have performed numerous preliminary environmental
assessments and site characterizations, and risk assessments for known
contamination on raw land, on existing residential, commercial, and industrial
properties for public and private sector clientele. Mr. Beckers experience includes;
installation of monitoring wells, vapor extraction system installations and operation,
bioremediation of contaminated soil, groundwater treatment system installations and
operation, and risk assessments. Mr. Baynes experience includes supervising the
planning and installation of monitoring wells, managing monitoring and testing
operations for the construction of Type 2 hazardous waste disposal facilities and
planning site grading for closure and post closure of Type 2 hazardous waste
facilities including: MP Disposal on Round Mountain Road; Eastside Disposal
Facility on Round Mountain Road; Petroleum Waste Disposal Facility Buttonwillow,
California; Morton Recycling, Maricopa, California; Community Recycling, -
Lamont, California; Valley Waste Disposal, surface disposal ponds at Broadcreek
#2, Fellows, California; and Taft Disposal Facility, Taft, California.

13.0 References

e Environmental Data Resources; The EDR-Radius Map with Geo-Check, 1998;

e (California Division of Oil and Gas Maps (Portion of Map 439);




SOILS ENGINEERING, INC.

Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment File No. 98-8477
Southeast 1/4 of Southeast1/4 of Sec. 18, T29S, R29E February, 1998

Bakersfield, CA. Page 14
°

Aerial Photographs - Kern County Map Room
Kern County Water Agency Water Supply Report 1995, dated January, 1998.
USGS Quadrangle Map & Seismic Hazard Atlas, Oil Center Quad.

California Division of Mines and Geology - Geologic Map of California- Bakersfield Sheet.
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Photo 1: Looking North From Southeast Corner Of Site

Photo 2: Looking Along Power Poles Near Center Of Site
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Photo 3: Looking Along Sewer Line Trench

Photo 4: Looking West Near Sewer Line

T e




2
T
e
ARt
Rt

o

-

‘ Photo 6: Looking At Typical Grassland Area on Site




Topographic Map
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Depth To Water Map

SE 1/4 of SE 1/4 of Sec 18, T29S, 29I February,1998
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Fault Location Map
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The EDR-Radius Map

with GeoCheck™

Nasca Valley
Morning Dr
Bakersfield, CA 93306

Inquiry Number: 0228311.1r

February 10, 1998

= Environmental
: Data
- Resources, Inc.

= an.«edr-company

The Source

For Environmental
Risk Management
Data

3530 Post Road
Southport, Connecticut 06490

Nationwide Customer Service

Telephone: 1-800-352-0050
Fax: 1-800-231-6802
Internet: www.edrnet.com
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GeoCheck Summary. _ _ _ . 3
Overview Map. _ _ _ _ 5
Detail Map. _ e 6
Map Summary - All Sites. _ _ _ _ 7
Map Summary - Sites with higher or the same elevation as the Target Property. _______. 8
Map Findings. . . - . . e 9
Orphan Summary. _ _ _ e 10
APPENDICES

GeoCheck Version 2.4 _ __ ___ e A1
Government Records Searched / Data Currency Tracking Addendum________________ A10

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050
with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer

This Report contains information obtained from a variety of public sources and EDR makes no representation or warranty
regarding the accuracy, reliability, quality, or completeness of said information or the information contained in this report.
The customer shall assume full responsibility for the use of this report.

No warranty of merchantability or of fitness for a particular purpose, expressed or implied, shall apply and EDR
specifically disclaims the making of such warranties. In no event shall EDR be liable to anyone for special,
incidental, consequential or exemplary damages. Copyright (c) 1998 by EDR. All rights reserved.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
(EDR). The report meets the government records search requirements of ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments, E 1527-97. Search distances are per ASTM standard or custom
distances requested by the user.

The address of the subject property for which the search was intended is:

MORNING DR
BAKERSFIELD, CA 93306

No mapped sites were found in EDR's search of available ( "reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the subject property or within the ASTM E 1527-97 search radius around the subject
property for the following Databases:

NPL: e National Priority List

Delisted NPL:._______.__._... NPL Deletions

RCRIS-TSD:. .. ... ... Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System

AWP:. e AWP

CalSites: .. ._........... Cal-Sites

Notify8S.. ... ... Notify 65

CHMIRS:. ____ ... California Hazardous Material Iincident Report System

Cortese:. ... _.._.._... Cortese

ToxicPits:_ ... Toxic Pits

CERCLIS. . _.._.. Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information

. . System

CERC-NFRAP... ... ...... Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information
. System

CORRACTS:. ... Corrective Action Report

SWFILF.. .. ... State Landfilt

LUST:. el . Leaking Underground Storage Tank Information System

UST oot Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database

Ca.FID... . ... CAFID

AST. e Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities

RAATS. - RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

WMUDS: ... WMUDS/SWAT

HAZNET: e, HAZNET

RCRISSQG:. ... .. _...... Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System

RCRISLQG: ... .. ... Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System

HMIRS:. . ... Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

PADS.. . ... aes PCB Activity Database System

ERNS:. ... . Emergency Response Notification System

FINDS: o iaaee Facility index System

TRIS: . e, Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

TSCA:. e Toxic Substances Control Act

MLTS: .. Material Licensing Tracking System

NPL Lien: . ... NPL Liens

CASLIC.. . ... CA SLIC regions.

Ca.BEP.__________ ... CA Bond Exp. Plan

ROD:... oo ROD

CONSENT. ... ... Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

Ca.WDS: ... CAWDS

SBayReg.2: ___._______.___ South Bay Region 2 ,

CoalGas: .___________.______. Former Manufactured gas (Coal Gas) Sites.

Unmapped (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

TC0228311.1r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1




Search Results:

Search results for the subject property and the search radius, are listed below:
Subject Property:

The subject property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

TC0228311.1r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 2
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped:

Site Name

KERN COUNTY LANDFILL

PANORAMA BURN DUMP SITE

UNION OIL STATION

MOBIL, WOODY PRODUCTION FAC.
BEAR MOUNTAIN LIMITED SUPPLIMENTAL
METROPOLITAN RECYCLING COMPLEX
NEG DEC LOKERN FARMS COMPOSTING FA
HONDO CHEMICAL,INC

CHINA GRADE SANITARY LANDFILL
BAKERSFIELD SANITARY LANDFILL
BAKERSFIELD S.L.F. (BENA)

WILLIAMS STREET WASTE TIRE PILE

E. PLANTZ WASTE TIRE PILE

KERN FRONT DISPOSAL SITE

CAL WESTERN FUELS PROCESSING
ARCO CLASS Il SURFACE IMPOUN & LAN
EAPW 5-97 PRICE ENVIRONMENTAL SERV
WEST OILDALE BURN DUMP

DOWNS AVENUE DUMP

KISSACK SEPTIC DISPOSAL SITE
GOLER ROAD ILLEGAL DUMP

WELDON #1 BD

TEXACO-KERN RIVER SLF

SVESTCO INC SEPTAGE SITE
GREENHORN BD

CYRUS CANYON DS

WILLIAM BROS/ELK HILLS NORTH
WILLIAM BROS/ELK HILLS SOUTH
DELANO BD

DEBORD SEPTIC DISPOSAL

GARONE SEPTAGE DISPOSAL SITE

FNF DISPOSAL AREA

HONDO RECLAMATION PLAN

SCOFIELD ROAD BURN DUMP
SOUTHERN PACIFIC-EDISON

VALLEY TREE & CONSTRUCTION

KARR & SONS RANCH

1X JAMISON HiLL CO

SANTA FE ENERGY CO/EAST KERN
HALLIBURTON SERVICES

OTT,JIM & SON TRUCKING

Database(s)

Cal-Sites
Cal-Sites
Cortese, LUST
Toxic Pits
SWF/LF
SWF/LF
SWF/LF .
SWF/LF
SWF/LF
SWFI/LF
SWFI/LF
SWF/LF
SWF/LF
SWFALF
SWF/LF
SWF/LF
SWF/LF
SWF/LF
SWF/LF
SWF/LF, Ca. WDS
SWF/LF
SWF/LF
SWF/LF
SWF/LF
SWF/LF
SWF/LF
SWF/LF
SWF/LF
SWF/LF
SWF/LF
SWFI/LF
SWF/LF
SWF/LF
SWF/LF
LUST
WMUDS
WMUDS
HAZNET
HAZNET
HAZNET
RCRIS-SQG, FINDS

TC0228311.1r EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3




- TOPOGRAPHIC MAP - 0228311 1r Solls Englneerlng, Inc.

1§ Y urn

Contour Lines
Watsrways

Earthquake Fault Lines
’ Earthquake eploenter, Richter 5 or greater
% Closest Federal Well In quadrant

& Closest State Well in quadrant
¢  Closest Public Water Supply Well

’

(D) Closest Hydrogeological Data

" TARGET PROPERTY:  Nasca Valley

ADDRESS: Morning Dr
ITY/STATE/ZIP: Bakersfield CA 93306
\T/LONG: 35.4064/118.9103

CUSTOMER:

CONTACT:
INQUIRY #:
DATE:

Solls Engineering, Inc.

Bob Becker

0228311.1r

February 10, 1998 5:33 pm
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TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 35.406380 - 35 24’ 23.0"
Longitude (West): 118.910332- 118 54'37.2"
Universal Transverse Mercator: Zone 11

UTM X (Meters): 326530.8

UTM Y (Meters): 3919587.8

GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION?

Geologic Code: Tm
Era: Cenozoic
System: Tertiary
Series: Miocene
ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT
Category: Stratified Sequence

GROUNDWATER FLOW INFORMATION

Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional using
site-specific well data. If such data Is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other sources of
information, including well data collected on nearby properties, regional groundwater flow Information (from deep
aquifers), or surface topography.t

General Topographic Gradient: General East
General Hydrogeologic Gradient: No hydrogeologic data available.
Site-Specific Hydrogeoiogical Data*:
Search Radius: 2.0 miles
Status: Not found
USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH THIS SITE
Target Property: 2435118-D8 OIL CENTER, CA

FEDERAL DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

WELL DISTANCE DEPTHTO
QUADRANT FROM TP LITHOLOGY - WATER TABLE
Northem >2 Miles Not Reported Not Reported
Eastern 1/4 - 1/2 Mile Not Reported Not Reported

Southern 1 -2 Miles Not Reported 393 .
Western >2 Miles Not Reported Not Reported

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

WELL DISTANCE

QUADRANT FROM TP
Northem >2 Miles
Eastern 1 - 2 Miles
Southern 1 -2 Miles
Western 1 - 2 Miles

;
ES
2
i
$
g

of the Conterminous U.S. at 12,500,000 Scaie - A represeniation of the 1974 P.B. and HM. Bekman Map, USGS Digital Deta Serles DOS - 11 (1994).
Ofics of and ANG2508-90/0180.Chapter 4, page 78, 1990

TC0228311.1r Page 3




|- OVERVIEW MAP - 0228311.1r - Solls Engineering, Inc.
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¢

"} National Priority List Sitss 500-year flood zone
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Search
Target Distance Total
Database Property {Miles) <1/8 18-14 14-12 1R2-1 >1 Piotted
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Delisted NPL TP NR "NR NR NR NR o
RCRIS-TSD 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
AWP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Cal-Sites 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Notify 65 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CHMIRS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR o
Cortese 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Toxic Pits 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CERCLIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CERC-NFRAP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State Landfill 0.500 0 o 0 NR NR 0
LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
UsT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CAFID 0.250 0 0 -NR NR NR 0
AST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WMUDS/SWAT 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
HAZNET. 0.250 -0 -0 NR ‘NR - NR- - o
RCRIS Sm. Quan. Gen. 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
RCRIS Lg. Quan. Gen. 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR - NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
NPL Liens TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CA SLIC 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CA Bond Exp. Plan 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
CAWDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
South Bay Region 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Coal Gas 1.000 0 0 ] 0 NR 0

TP = Target Property

NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
* Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC0228311.1r Page 7
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Map 1D
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

Coal Gas Site Search: No site was found in a search of Real Property Scan’s ENVIROHAZ database.

NO SITES FOUND

TC0228311.1r Page 9




ORPHAN SUMMARY S . —

City EORID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s) Facility 1D
BAKERSFIELD 1000138262 OTT,JIM & SON TRUCKING ROUTE 5 BOX 208 93308 RCRIS-SQG, FINDS

BAKERSFIELD 5101480470 KERN COUNTY LANDFILL ALFRED HARELL HIGHWAY, MCMINNI 93306 Cal-Skes 15490013
BAKERSFIELD $102360398 BEAR MOUNTAIN LIMITED SUPPLIMENTAL APN 438-060-11 SEC 12, T28S,R SWFAF 15-AA-0321
BAKERSFIELD 5101613629 VALLEY TREE & CONSTRUCTION POBOX 6275 WMUDS

BAKERSFIELD $101310701 KARR & SONS RANCH CORCORAN ROAD N/O HWY 48 WMUDS

BAKERSFIELD $100926937 1X JAMISON HILL CO SO EAST CORNER STATE HWY 58 HAZNET

BAKERSFIELD $102360402 METROPOLITAN RECYCLING COMPLEX SO END MT VERNON DR, STRT 58 SWFAF 15-AA-0326
BAKERSFIELD 5100944401 SANTA FE ENERGY CO/EAST KERN GLENVILLE WOODY HwWY HAZNET

BAKERSFIELD $101307239 UNION OIL STATION LERDO HWY (NO STREET NBR) Cortese, LUST 15-000072
BAKERSFIELD $102509346 NEG DEC LOKERN FARMS COMPOSTING FA LOKERN RD. SOUTH 1/2 OF T29S R SWFALF 15-AA-0340
BAKERSFIELD $102360384 HONDO CHEMICAL,INC 3.5 MILES N. OF HWY 46 OFF COR SWFAF 15-AA-0301
BAKERSFIELD $102360330 CHINA GRADE SANITARY LANDFILL 3 MI NE BAKERSFIELD . SWFALF 15-AA-0048
BAKERSFIELD $102360327 BAKERSFIELD SANITARY LANDFILL 1 MI NE MT VERNON / PANORAMA SWFALF 15-AA-0044
BAKERSFIELD $102360376 BAKERSFIELD S.L.F. (BENA) NO OF SO. PACIFIC / SANTA FE SWFAF 15-AA-0273
BAKERSFIELD 5102360496 WILLIAMS.STREET WASTE TIRE PILE NORTH OF 705 WILLIAMS ST SWFLF 15-N-0121
BAKERSFIELD $102360513 E. PLANTZ WASTE TIRE PILE 1903 E. PLANTZ ; SWFAF 15-T1-0501
BAKERSFIELD $102360489 KERN FRONT DISPOSAL SITE T288, R27E, SECTION 27 SWFLF 15-CR-0086
BAKERSFIELD $102360380 CAL WESTERN FUELS PROCESSING 1MIS / 13MI EfO HWYS 184 SWFALF 15-AA-0296
BAKERSFIELD $100925109 MOBIL, WOODY PRODUCTION FAC. SECTION 22, 7295, R21E MDB /M Toxic Pits

BAKERSFIELD $102360363 ARCO CLASS il SURFACE IMPOUN & LAN 28 Ml SWBAKERSFIELD SWFLF 15-AA-0251
BAKERSFIELD 5100936577 HALLIBURTON SERVICES TANDARDRONHWY 99 / 7 HAZNET

BAKERSFIELD $102564439 PANORAMA BURN DUMP SITE 3500 THRU 3908 PANORAMA DRIVE Cal-Sites 15880001
BAKERSFIELD $102685879 EAPW 5-97 PRICE ENVIRONMENTAL SERV SOUTH UNION AVENUE SWFALF 15-AA-0343
EDISON $102437880 SOUTHERN PACIFIC-EDISON ? EDISON HWY : LUST 5T15000144
KERN COUNTY $102360471 WEST OILDALE BURN DUMP BETWHWY 99 / ROBERTS LN SWFALF 15-CR-0066
KERN COUNTY $102360470 DOWNS AVENUE DUMP DOWNS AVE X RIDGECREST BLVD SWFAF 15-CR-0065
KERN COUNTY $102003527 KISSACK SEPTIC DISPOSAL SITE HANNING FLAT ‘ SWFAF, Ca. WDS 15-CR-0048
KERN COUNTY $102360456 GOLER ROAD ILLEGAL DUMP 1 MI N OF GOLER RD X RANDSBURG SWFAF 15-CR-0050
KERN COUNTY $102360443 WELDON #1 BD SW/4 NE/4 NE/4 S24 T27S R3SE SWFAF 15-CR-0038
KERN COUNTY $102360326 TEXACO-KERN RIVER SLF 1 MI NE/O GETTY OIL OFC-CHINA SWFAF 15-AA-0005
KERN COUNTY 5102360455 SVESTCO INC SEPTAGE SITE NW/4,NE/4 NW/4 SEC34,T ON,R19N SWFALF 15-CR-0049
KERN COUNTY $102360418 GREENHORN BD NW/4,SE/4 SEC 20, T25S, R32E SWFALF 15-CR-0011
KERN COUNTY $102360474 CYRUS CANYON DS S OF KERN VALLEY SLF IN CYRUS SWFALF 15-CR-0069
KERN COUNTY $102360458 WILLIAM BROS/ELK HILLS NORTH T30S R24E SEC27 SWFALF 15-CR-0052
KERN COUNTY $102360459 WILLIAM BROS/ELK HILLS SOUTH T31S R24E SEC10 SWFALF 15-CR-0053
KERN COUNTY $102360464 DELANO BD T25S, R25E, SECTION 23 SWFILF 15-CR-0058
KERN COUNTY $102360453 DEBORD SEPTIC DISPOSAL T11N, R27W, SECTION 20 SWFALF 15-CR-0046
KERN COUNTY §102360454 GARONE SEPTAGE DISPOSAL SITE T31S, R28E, SECTION 27 SWFALF 15-CR-0047
KERN COUNTY $102360488 FNF DISPOSAL AREA T30S R31E, SECTION 35 SWFALF 15-CR-0085
KERN COUNTY $102360403 HONDO RECLAMATION PLAN 1/4 M1 S OF JAMES RD., N OF Ol SWFAF 15-AA-0327
KERN COUNTY $102360486 SCOFIELD ROAD BURN DUMP SCOFIELD RD SWFAF 15-CR-0083

o
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Well Closest to Target Property (Northern Quadrant)

TASIC WELL DATA
St 352603118561601 Distance from TP:
"L Site Type: Single weli, other than collector or Ranney type
Year Constructed: 1978 - County:
Altitude: 490.00 ft. State:
Well Depth: 200.00 ft. Topographic Setting:
Depth to Water Table: Not Reported Prim. Use of Site:
Date Measured: Not Reported Prim. Use of Water:
LITHOLOGIC DATA
Not Reported
WATER LEVEL VARIABILITY
Not Reported

>2 Miles

Kemn

California

Valiey flat
Withdrawal of water
Domestic

TC0228311.1r Page A1




Well Closest to Target Property (Eastern Quadrant)

BASIC WELL DATA
Site ID: 352426118541901 Distance from TP; 1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Site Type: Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
Year Constructed: 1948 County: Kem
Aititude: 748.00 ft. State: California
Well Depth: 1171.00 . Topographic Setting: Not Reported
Depth to Water Table: Not Reported Prim. Use of Site: Withdrawal of water
Date Measured: Not Reported Prim. Use of Water: Industrial
LITHOLOGIC DATA
Not Reported
WATER LEVEL VARIABILITY
Not Reported

TC0228311.1r Page A2
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Well Closest to Target Property (Southem Quadrant)

BASIC WELL DATA
Site ID: 352307118541701 Distance from TP:
Site Type: Single well, other than coliector or Ranney type
Year Constructed: 1958 County:
Altitude: 695.00 ft. State:
Well Depth: 1023.00 &t Topographic Setting:

Depth to Water Tabie: 392.80 ft.
Date Measured: 12081958

LITHOLOGIC DATA
Not Reported

WATER LEVEL VARIABILITY
Not Reported

Prim. Use of Site:
Prim. Use of Water:

1 - 2 Miles

Kem

Califomia

Not Reported
Withdrawal of water
Domestic

TC0228311.1r Page A3




Well Closest to Target Property (Westem Quadrant)

BASIC WELL DATA
Site ID: 352309118563001 Distance from TP:
Site Type: Single well, other than collector or Ranney type
Year Constructed: Not Reported County:
Altitude: 625.00 ft. State:
Well Depth: 840.00 ft. Topographic Setting:
Depth to Water Table: Not Reported Prim. Use of Site:
Date Measured: Not Reported Prim. Use of Water:
LITHOLOGIC DATA
Not Reported
WATER LEVEL VARIABILITY
Not Reported

>2 Miles

Kem

California

Not Reported
Withdrawal of water
Public supply

TC0228311.1r Page A4




Water Wells:

Well Within >2 Miles of Target Property (Northern Quadrant)

Water System Information:

Prime Station Code: 29S/28E-02G01 M User ID:
FRDS Number Number: 1500561001 County:
District Number: 12 Station Type:
Water Type: Well/Groundwater Well Status:
Source Lat/Long: 352604.0 1185618.0 Precision:
Source Name: WELL O1
System Number: 1500561
System Name: ROUND MOUNTAIN MUTUAL WATER
Owner Type: Not Reported
Organization That Operates System:
Not Reported

Pop Served: 56 Connections:
Area Served: Not Reported

Sample Information: * Only Findings Above Detection Level Are Listed
Sample Collected: 03/14/1993 Findings:
Chemical: GROSS ALPHA
Sample Collected: 03/14/1993 Findings:
Chemical: GROSS ALPHA COUNTING ERROR
Sample Collected: 03/14/1993 Findings:
Chemical: URANIUM

CYA

Kem :
WELL/AMBNT/MUN/INTAKE
Active Untreated

0.5 Mile (30 Seconds)

Not Reported

7.000 PCA
2.000 PCL

13.500 PiCAL

Well Within 1 - 2 Miles of Target Property (Eastern Quadrant)

Water System Information:

Prime Station Code: 29S/29E-08R01 M User ID:
FRDS Number Number: 1502210001 County:
District Number: 12 Station Type:
Water Type: Well/Groundwater Well Status:
Source Lat/Long: 352458.0 1185242.0 Precision:
Source Name: WELL 01
System Number: 1502210
System Name: PANORAMA WELL ASSOCIATION
Owner Type: Not Reported
Organization That Operates System:

P.O. BOX 3159

BAKERSFIELD, CA 93385
Pop Served: a7 Connections:
Area Served: Not Reported

CYA

Kern
WELLAMBNT/MUN/INTAKE
Active Untreated

0.5 Mile (30 Seconds)

Not Reported

Well Within 1 - 2 Miles of Target Property (Southemn Quadrant)

Water System Information:

Prime Station Code:
FRDS Number Number:
District Number:

Water Type:

Source Lat/Long:
Source Name:

L15/006-01SFLIN User ID:
1510006015 County:

12 Station Type:
Surface Water Well Status:
352306.0 1185552.0 Precision:

THM SAMP SITE-3209 FLINTRIDGE (E4)-KCWAS

CYA

Kemn

STREAM/AMBNT

Distribution System Sample Point Treated
1,000 Feet (10 Seconds)
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System Number:
System Name:
Owner Type:
Organization That Operates System:

Pop Served:
Area Served:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sampie Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical: © -

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical;

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

Sample Collected:
Chemical:

1510006
EAST NILES CSD
Not Reported
P O BOX 6038
BAKERSFIELD, CA 83306
21500 Connections:
LD-viC

Sample Information: * Only Findings Above Detection Level Are Listed
06/16/1993 Findings:
BROMODICHLORMETHANE (THM)
06/16/1993 Findings:
CHLOROFORM (THM)
06/16/1993 Findings:
TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANES
09/30/1993 Findings:
BROMODICHLORMETHANE (THM)
09/30/1993 Findings:
CHLOROFORM (THM) .
09/30/1993 Findings:

"TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANES =~~~ - - o

12/15/1993 Findings:
BROMODICHLORMETHANE (THM)
12/15/1993 Findings:
BROMOFORM (THM)
12/15/1993 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE (THM)
12/15/1993 Findings:
CHLOROFORM (THM)
12/15/1993 Findings:
TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANES
01/06/1994 Findings:
BROMODICHLORMETHANE (THM)
01/06/1994 Findings:
BROMOFORM (THM)
01/06/1994 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE (THM)
01/06/1994 Findings:
CHLOROFORM (THM)
01/06/1984 Findings:

TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANES

04/30/1994 Findings:

BROMODICHLORMETHANE (THM)

04/30/1994 Findings:

DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE (THM)

04/30/1994 Findings:

CHLOROFORM (THM)

04/30/1994 Findings:

TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANES

BAKERSFIE

2500 UGIL
73.000 UGIL
75500 UGIL
2.900 UGL
28.500 UGIL
31.400 UGIL
26.000 UG/L
6.300 UGIL
32,000 UGIL
15.600 UGIL
81.900 UG/L
16500 UGIL
3.300 UGL
6.700 UGL
25500 UG/L
52.000 UGIL
9.400 UGIL
1.300 UGIL
53.200 UG/L

64.000 UG/L
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Sample Collected: 06/09/1995 Findings:
Chemical: BROMODICHLORMETHANE (THM)

Sample Collected: 06/09/1995 Findings:
Chemical: CHLOROFORM (THM)

Sample Collected: 06/09/1995 Findings:
Chemicat: TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANES

§.100 UG/t
70.000 UG/L

75.100 UG/IL

Well Within 1 - 2 Miles of Target Property (Western Quadrant)

Water System Information:

Prime Station Code: L15/006-017WING User ID:
FRDS Number Number: 1510006017 i County:
District Number: 12 Station Type:
Water Type: Surface Water Well Status:
Source Lat/Long: 352333.0 1185624.0 Precision:
Source Name: THM SAMP SITE - 5310 WINGFOOT (E6)-KCWAS
System Number: 1510006
System Name: EAST NILES CSD
Owner Type: Not Reported
Organization That Operates System:

P O BOX 6038

BAKERSFIELD, CA 93306
Pop Served: 21500 Connections:
Area Served: LD-VIC

Sample Information: * Only Findings Above Detection Level Are Listed

Sample Collected: 06/16/1993 Findings:
Chemical: BROMODICHLORMETHANE (THM)
Sample Collected: 06/16/1993 Findings:
Chemical: DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE (THM)
Sample Collected: 06/16/1993 Findings:
Chemical: CHLOROFORM (THM)
Sample Collected: 06/16/1993 Findings:
Chemical: TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANES
Sample Collected: 09/30/1993 Findings:
Chemical: BROMODICHLORMETHANE (THM)
Sample Collected: 09/30/1993 Findings:
Chemical: CHLOROFORM (THM)
Sample Collected: 09/30/1993 Findings:
Chemical: TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANES
Sample Collected: 12/15/1993 Findings:
Chemical: BROMODICHLORMETHANE (THM)
Sample Collected: 12/15/1993 Findings:
Chemicatl: BROMOFORM (THM)
Sample Collected: 12/15/1993 Findings:
Chemical: DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE (THM)
Sample Collected: 12/15/1993 Findings:
Chemical: CHLOROFORM (THM)
Sample Collected: 12/15/1993 Findings:
Chemical: TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANES

CYA

Kemn

STREAM/AMBNT

Distribution System Sample Point Treated
1,000 Feet (10 Seconds)

BAKERSFIE

2.400 UGL
1.800 UGIL
73.400 UGIL
77.600 UG/L
4.200 UGIL
40.200 UGIL
44.400 UGIL
22.900 UGIL
5.100 UG/
27.900 UGIL
11.000 UGIL

66.900 UG/L

TC0228311.1r Page A7




siample Collected:
..~ hemical:

" Sample Collected:

f.:homical:

Sample Coliected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:. ...

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

Sample Collected:

Chemical:

01/06/1894 Findings:
BROMODICHLORMETHANE (THM)
01/06/1994 Findings:
BROMOFORM (THM) -

01/06/1994 "~ Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE (THM) .
01/06/1994 © Findings:
CHLOROFORM (THM) ,
01/06/1994 Findings:
TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANES

04/30/1994 Findings:
BROMODICHLORMETHANE (THM)
04/30/1994 Findings:
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE (THM)
04/30/1994 Findings:
CHLOROFORM (THM)

04/30/1994 Findings:
TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANES

06/09/1995. _ . Findings:.
BROMODICHLORMETHANE (THM)
06/09/1995 Findings:
CHLOROFORM (THM)

06/09/1995 Findings:

TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANES

9.000 UGL
3.100 UGIL
1.900 UGIL
24700 UGIL
38.700 UGIL
9.300 UGL
1.200 UGL
50.500 UG/L

61.100 UGL

-5.400 UGL ... - .

88.800 UG/L

94.200 UG/L
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PWS SUMMARY:

PWS ID:
Date Initiated:
PWS Name:

Addressee / Faclility:

Faclility Latitude:
City Served:
Treatment Class:

Searched by Nearest PWS.

CA1000003 PWS Status: Active Distance from TP: >2 Miles
June /1977 Date Deactivated: Not Reported Dir relative to TP: West
BEARCREEK WATER IMPROVEMENT

GENE OLDERSHAW

BEAR CREEK

HUNTINGTON LAKE, CA 93629

System Owner/Responsible Party
GENE OLDERSHAW

1116 S RADCLIFF AVENUE
BAKERSFIELD, CA 93305

352336 Facility Longitude: 11859 12
Not Reported
Untreated Population Served: Under 101 Persons

PWS currently has or has had major violation(s): Yes

Violations information not reported.
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Elapsed ASTM days: Provides confirmation that this EDR report meets or exceeds the 90-day updating requirement
of the ASTM standard.

FEDERAL ASTM RECORDS:

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System

Source: EPA/NTIS

Telephone: 703-413-0223 .

CERCLIS: CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states,
municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the
National Priorities List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion

on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/97 Date of Data Arival at EDR: 10/01/97
Date Made Active at EDR: 11/28/97 Elapsed ASTM days: 58

Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/05/98

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System
Source: EPA/NTIS
Telephone: 202-260-2342

ERNS: Emergency Response Notiﬂqation System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and.

hazardous substances.
Date of Government Version: 06/01/97 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 08/29/97
Date Made Active at EDR: 10/09/97 Elapsed ASTM days: 41
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/01/97
NPL: National Priority List
Source: EPA .
Telephone: 703-603-8852- .

NPL: National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and Identifies over 1,200 sites for priority cleanup
under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon coverage
for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA's Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC).

Date of Government Version: 09/25/97 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 09/26/97
Date Made Active at EDR: 11/28/97 Elapsed ASTM days: 63 '
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/02/98

RCRIS: Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System
Source: EPA/NTIS
Telephone: 800-424-9346
RCRIS: Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System. RCRIS includes selective information on sites which
generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery

Act (RCRA).

Date of Government Version: 07/01/97 Date of Data Amival at EDR: 09/13/97
Date Made Active at EDR: 11/28/97 Elapsed ASTM days: 76

Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/03/97

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report
Source: EPA
Telephone: 800-424-9346
CORRACTS: CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/97 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 11/06/97
Date Made Active at EDR: 12/05/97 Elapsed ASTM days: 29
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/05/98
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FEDERAL NON-ASTM RECORDS:

BRS: Biennial Reporting System
Source: EPA/NTIS
Telephone: 800-424-9346
BRS: The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/95 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/22/97
Database Release Frequency: Biennially Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/98

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Source: EPA Regional Offices
« Telephone: Varies
Major legal settiements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released periodically
by United States District Courts after settiement by parties to ltigation matters.

Date of Government Version: Varies Date of Last EDR Contact: Varies
Database Release Frequency: Varies Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

FINDS: Facility index System

Source: EPA/NTIS

Telephone: 703-908-2493

FINDS: Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and “pointers” to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases In this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Controt), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 04/01/97 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/23/98
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/98

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Source: U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone: 202-366-4526
HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/96 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/27/98
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/98

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System
Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone: 301-415-7168
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which possess or
use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency, EDR contacts the Agency

on a quarterly basis.
Date of Government Version: 07/28/97 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/12/98
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/98

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens
Source: EPA
Telephone: 205-564-4267
NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by the Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) of 1980, the USEPA has the authority to file liens against real
property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner receives notification of potential
liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/91 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/24/97
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/23/98
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PADS: PCB Activity Database System
Source: EPA
Telephone: 202-260-3936
PADS: PCB Activity Database. PADS ldentifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB's who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/27/97 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/17/97
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/98

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-4104

RAATS: RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued
under RCRA pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of the
database for historical records. it was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources made it
impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/95 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/15/87
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/98

ROD: Records Of Decision
Source: NTIS
Telephone: 703-416-0223
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical and
health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/95 ’ ' Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/12/97
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/98

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Source: EPA/NTIS
Telephone: 202-260-1531
TRIS: Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and land
in reportable quantities under SARA Title !l Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/95 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/23/97
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/30/98

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act
Source: EPA/NTIS
Telephone: 202-260-1444
TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on
the TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site. USEPA has no current plan to update and/or re-issue this database.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/95 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/15/97
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/98
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA ASTM RECORDS:

BEP: Bond Expenditure Plan
Source: Department of Health Services
Telephone: 916-255-2118
BEP: Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/89 Date of Data Armrival at EDR: 07/27/94
Date Made Active at EDR: 08/02/94 Elapsed ASTM days: 6
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Last EDR Contact: 05/31/94

CAL-SITES (AWP): Annual Workplan
Source: California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 916-323-3400
CAL-SITES (AWP): Known Hazardous Waste Sites. Califomia DTSC's Annual Workplan (AWP), formeriy BEP, identifies
known hazardous substance sites targeted for cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 11/04/97 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 11/21/97
Date Made Active at EDR: 12/20/97 Elapsed ASTM days: 29
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/05/97

CAL-SITES (ASPIS): Calsites
Source: Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone: 916-323-3400
CAL-SITES (ASPIS). The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties.
In 1996, California EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database.

Date of Government Version: 10/03/97 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 11/07/97
Date Made Active at EDR: 12/05/97 : Elapsed ASTM days: 28
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/16/97

CHMIRS: California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
Source: Office of Emergency Services
Telephone: 916-464-3277
CHMIRS: California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous
material incidents (accidental releases or spils).

Date of Government Version: 12/31/84 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 03/13/95
Date Made Active at EDR: 04/24/95 Elapsed ASTM days: 42
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/01/97

CORTESE: Cortese
Source: CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone: 916-327-1848
CORTESE: Identified Hazardous Waste and Substance Sites. The database identifies public drinking water wells with
detectable levels of contamination, hazardous substance sites selected for remedial action, sites with known toxic material
identified through the abandoned site assessment program, sites with USTs having a reportable release and all solid waste
disposal facilities from which there is known migration.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/94 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 01/23/85
Date Made Active at EDR: 04/04/95 Elapsed ASTM days: 71
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/29/98

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Information System
Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 916-445-6532
LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking
underground storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/97 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 11/25/97
Date Made Active at EDR: 12/23/97 Elapsed ASTM days: 28
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/13/97
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NOTIFY 65: Proposition 65
Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 916-657-0696
NOTIFY 65: Proposition 65 Notification Records. NOTIFY 65 contains facility notifications about any release which could
impact drinking water and thereby expose the public to a potential health risk.

Date of Government Version: 10/21/93 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 11/01/9
Date Made Active at EDR: 11/19/93 Elapsed ASTM days: 18 ‘

Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 10/29/97

SWFILF (SWIS): Solid Waste Information System
Source: Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone: 916-255-4035 )
SWF/LF (SWMS): Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inventory of solid waste
disposal facilities or landfills. These may be active or inactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA
Section 2004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/97 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 10/01/97
Date Made Active at EDR: 10/31/97 Elapsed ASTM days: 30

Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/01/97

TOXIC PITS: Toxic Pits
Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 916-227-4364
TOXIC PITS: Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances
where cleanup has not yet been compieted.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/95 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 08/30/95
Date Made Active at EDR: 09/26/95 Elapsed ASTM days: 27
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/12/97

CA UST:

UST: Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
Source: State Water Resources Control Board
" Telephone: 916-227-4408 )

- UST:" The Hazardous Substance Storage Contaliner Database Is a histofical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data. .

Date of Government Version: 10/15/90 Date of Data Armrival at EDR: 01/25/91
Date Made Active at EDR: 02/12/91 Elapsed ASTM days: 18
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/20/98

FID: Faclility Inventory Database ’
‘ Source: California Environmental Protection Agency
| Telephone: 916-445-6532
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage tank
locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/94 Date of Data Amival at EDR: 09/05/95
Date Made Active at EDR: 09/29/95 Elapsed ASTM days: 24
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/23/97

WMUDS/SWAT: Waste Management Unit Database

Source: State Water Resources Control Board

Telephone: 916-227-4448

WMUDS/SWAT: Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board
staff and the Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units.
VWMUDS is composed of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled inspections Information, Waste
Management Unit Information, SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary
Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter 15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information,
RCRA Program Information, Closure Information, and Interested Parties Information.

Date of Government Version: 09/20/97 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 10/20/97
Date Made Active at EDR: 11/18/97 Elapsed ASTM days: 29
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/08/97
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA NON-ASTM RECORDS:

AST: Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 916-227-4382
AST: Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/97
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/10/97
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/98

HAZMAT: Hazmat Facilities
Source: City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone: 408-277-4659

Date of Govemment Version: 02/11/97
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/24/97
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/23/98

HAZNET: Hazardous Waste Information System

Source: California Environmental Protection Agency

Telephone: 916-324-1781

HAZNET: Facllity and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each
year by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data from non-California manifests and continuation sheets are not included at the present
time. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain some invalid values for data
elements such as generator ID, TSD 1D, waste category, and disposal method.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/95
Database Release Frequency: Annually

SOUTH BAY: South Bay Site Management System

Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/11/97

Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/98

Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)

Telephone: 510-286-0457

SOUTH BAY: Groundwater poliution cases in the Santa Clara Valley where the regulatory lead is the San Francisco Bay

Regional Water Quality Contro! Board.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/96
Database Release Frequency: Annually

WDS: Waste Discharge System
Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 916-657-1571

WDS: Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/97
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/18/97
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/98

Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/24/97
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/23/98
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CALIFORNIA COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

Underground Tanks
Source: Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone: 510-567-6700

Date of Government Version: 10/01/97
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Oversight Program Listing of UGT Cleanup Sites
Source: Alameda County Environmental Heaith Services
Telephone: 510-567-6700

Date of Govermnment Version: 10/01/97
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:
SL: Site List

Source: Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone: 510-646-2286

Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/15/97
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/02/98

Date of Last EDR Contact: 09/15/97
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/02/98

List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business pian/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 05/02/97 -
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

KERN COUNTY:

UST: Sites & Tanks Listing
Source: Kem County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone: 805-862-8700 '
Kern County Sites & Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version; 06/10/94
Database Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:

HMS: Street Number List
Source: Department of Public Works
Telephone: 818-458-3517
HMS: Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/97
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

SWFILF. List of Solid Waste Facilities
Source: La County Department of Public Works
Telephone:; 818-458-5185

Date of Government Version: 01/31/96
Database Release Frequency: Annually

Date of Last EDR Contact: 117/10/97
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/98

Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/13/98
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 04/13/98

Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/12/98
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/98

Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/24/97
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/23/98
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SITE MITI: Site Mitigation Complaint Control Log
Source: Community Heaith Services
Telephone: 213-890-7806
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.

Date of Government Version: 08/21/96
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

MARIN COUNTY:

UST - Currently Permitted
Source: Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone: 415-499-6647
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 05/12/97
Database Release Frequency: Quarterty

NAPA COUNTY:

LUST: Sites With Reported Contamination
Source: Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone: 707-253-4269

Date of Government Version: 10/27/97
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UST: Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites
Source: Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone: 707-253-4269

Date of Government Version: 10/09/96
Database Release Frequency: Annually

ORANGE COUNTY:

List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Source: Health Care Agency
Telephone: 714-834-3446
Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.

Date of Government Version: 07/17/97
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST: List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Source: Health Care Agency
Telephone: 714-834-3446
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 09/02/97
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST: List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Source: Health Care Agency
Telephone: 714-834-3446
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Faclilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 08/29/97
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/24/97
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/23/98

Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/10/97
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/09/98

Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/22/97
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/98

Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/08/97
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/98

Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/15/97
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/98

Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/15/97
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/98

Date of Last EDR Contact; 12/15/97
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/98
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PLACER COUNTY:

MS: Master List of Facilities
Source: Placer County Health & Human Services
Telephone: 916-889-7335

List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 01/14/97
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

«LUST: Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Source: Department of Public Health
Telephone: 909-358-5055
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 10/06/97
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST: Tank List
Source: Health Services Agency
Telephone: 909-358-5055

Date of Government Version: 10/06/97
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

LUST: Toxisite Cleanup Program - Site Specific Repdn
Source: Sacramente County Environmental Management
Telephone: 916-386-6706

Date of Government Version: 09/17/97
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

ML: Regulatory Compliance Master List
Source: Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone: 916-386-6706

Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/02/98
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/30/98

Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/26/98
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/98

Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/26/98
Date of Next Schedlled EDR Contact: 04/27/98

Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/06/98 - :
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/98

Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks, waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 09/12/97
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

DEHS Permit System Print-Out By Location

Source: San Berardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division

Telephone: 909-387-3041

Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/15/97
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/98

This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,

hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/97
Database Release Frequency: Monthly

Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/15/97
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/98
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SAN DIEGO COUNTY:

SWF/LF: Solid Waste Facilities
Source: Department of Health Services
Telephone: 619-338-2209
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 11/08/95 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/01/98
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/98

HMMD: Hazardous Materials Management Division Database

Source: Hazardous Materials Management Division

Telephone: 619-338-2268 }

The database includes: HES8 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number,
establishment “"H" permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the
same information provided in the HESS listing, HE17 provides Inspection dates, violations received by the
establishment, hazardous waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the
hauler, and information on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - includes a summary of
environmental contamination cases in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater
contamination, and soil contamination are included.)

Date of Government Version: 11/15/96 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/14/98
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/98

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

LUST: Local Oversite Facilities
Source: Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone: 415-252-3920

Date of Government Version: 09/01/97 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/17/97
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/98

UST: Active Underground Report City and County of San Francisco
Source: Department of Public Health
Telephone: 415-252-3920

Date of Government Version: 09/01/97 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/17/97
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/98

SAN MATEO COUNTY:

Business inventory
Source: San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone: 415-363-1921
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/97 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/17/97
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/98

LUST: Fuel Leak List
Source: San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone: 415-363-1921

Date of Government Version: 10/20/97 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/17/97
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually ’ Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/16/98
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SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

LUST: Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
Source: Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone: 408-927-0710

Date of Government Version: 10/01/97
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

SOLANO COUNTY:

LUST: Leaking Undergroung Storage Tanks
Source: Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone: 707-421-6770

Date of Government Version: 05/20/97
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST: Underground Storage Tanks
Source: Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone: 707-421-6770

Date of Government Version: 03/13/97
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:

LUST Sites
Source. Department of Health Services
Telephone: 707-525-68565

Date of Government Version: 09/22/97
Database Release Frequency: Monthly

SUTTER COUNTY:

UST: Underground Storage Tanks
Source: Sutter County Department of Agriculture
Telephone: 916-741-7504

Date of Government Version: 09/18/97
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

VENTURA COUNTY:

Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/05/98
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/98

Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/15/97
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/98

Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/15/97
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/16/98

Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/02/98
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/98

Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/12/98
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/98

BWT: Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks

Source: Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone: 805-654-2813

BWT: The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B),

Waste Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 09/25/97
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/02/98
Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/98
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LUST: Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Source: Environmental Health Division
Telephone: 805-654-2813
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

‘Date of Government Versiop: 08/28/97 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/02/98
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduied EDR Contact: 03/23/98

UST: Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Source: Environmental Heailth Division
Telephone; 805-654-2813
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/97 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/02/98
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/23/98

SWF/LF: Inventory of lilegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Source: Environmental Health Division
Telephone: 805-654-2813
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, lllegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/97 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12701097
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/98
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California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) LUST Records

. LUSTREG 1: Active Toxic Site Investigation
Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone: 707-576-2220

Date of Government Version; 03/18/97 ) Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/01/97
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually C Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/98

LUST REG 2: Fuel Leak List
Source: Califomia Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone: 510-286-0457

Date of Government Version: 07/31/97 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/05/98
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact; 04/20/98

LUST REG 3: LUSTIS Database
Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone: 805-549-3147

Date of Government Version: 08/20/97 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/25/97
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/23/98

LUST REG 4: Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone: 213-266-7544

Date of Government Version: 10/15/97 ‘ Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/05/98
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/06/98

LUST REG 8: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database .
Source: Califonia Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone: 916-255-3125

Date of Government Version: 10/01/97 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/12/98
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/98

LUST REG 6L: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone: 916-542-5424

Date of Government Version: 06/27/97 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/14/98
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly _ Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/98

LUST REG 6V: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone: 760-346-7491

Date of Government Version: 09/08/97 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/03/97
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/02/98

LUST REG 7: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone: 760-346-7491

Date of Government Version: 04/03/97 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/01/97
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/98

LUST REG 8: (LUSTIS) Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone: 909-782-4498

Date of Government Version: 09/30/97 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/12/98
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/98
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LUST REG 8: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report

Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone: 819-467-2952

Date of Government Version: 01/08/7
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly

Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/12/97

Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/98
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California Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) SLIC Records

SLIC REG 1: Active Toxic Site Investigations
Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone: 707-576-2220

Date of Government Version: 03/18/97 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/01/97
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/98

SLIC REG 2: North and South Bay Slic Report
Source: Regiona! Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone: §10-286-0457
Any contaminated site that impacts groundwater or has the potentia! to impact groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/97 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/05/98
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/20/98

SLIC REG 3: Active Slic Cases
Source: Califomia Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone: 805-549-3147
Any contaminated site that impacts groundwater or has the potential to impact groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 08/20/97 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/24/97
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/23/98

SLIC REG 4: SLIC Sites

Source: Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4) - - T D

Telephone: 213-266-7544
Any contaminated site that impacts groundwater or has the potential to impact groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/97 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/09/98

Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/02/98 -

SLIC REG 6: SLIC List
Source: Regional Water Quality-Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone: 916-855-3075
Unregulated sites that impact groundwater or have the potential to impact groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/97 Date of Last EDR Contact: 11/03/98
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/23/98

SLIC REG 8V: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
Source: Regional Water Quality Contro) Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone: 619-241-6583

Date of Government Version: 09/23/97 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/13/98
Database Release Frequency: N/A Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/98

SLIC REG 8: SLIC List
Source: California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone: 909-782-3298

Date of Government Version: 12/20/96 Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/13/98
Database Release Frequency: Semi-Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/13/98

SLIC REG 9: Nurds/Nugtank
Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego- Region (9)
Telephone: 619-467-2980

Date of Government Version: 11/21/96 Date of Last EDR Contact: 12/10/97
Database Release Frequency: Annually Date of Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/09/98
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Historical and Other Database(s)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete. For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included. Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

Former Manufactured Gas (Coal Gas) Sites: The existence and location of Coal Gas sites is provided exclusively to
EDR by Real Property Scan, Inc. ©Copyright 1993 Real Property Scan, inc. For a technical description of the types
of hazards which may be found at such sites, contact your EDR customer service representative.

Disclaimer Provided by Real Property Scan, Inc.

The information contained in this report has predominantly been obtained from publicly available sources produced by entities
other than Real Property Scan. While reasonable steps have been taken to insure the accuracy of this report, Real Property
Scan does not guarantee the accuracy of this report. Any liability on the part of Real Property Scan Is strictly limited to a refund
of the amount paid. No claim is made for the actual existence of toxins at any site. This report does not constitute a legal
opinion.

DELISTED NPL: Delisted NPL Sites
Source: EPA
Telephone: 703-603-8769
DELISTED NPL: The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that
the EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the NPL
where no further response is appropriate.

NFRAP: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System

Source: EPA/NTIS

Telephone: 703-413-0223

NFRAP: As of February 1995, CERCLIS sites designated "No Further Remedial Action Planned” (NFRAP) have been
removed from CERCLIS. NFRAP sites may be sites where, following an initial investigation, no contamination was found,
contamination was removed quickly without the need for the site to be placed on the NPL, or the contamination was not
serious enough to require Federal Superfund action or NPL consideration. EPA has removed approximately 25,000 NFRAP
sites to lift the unintended barriers to the redevelopment of these properties and has archived them as historical records
80 EPA does not needlessly repeat the investigations in the future. This policy change is part of the EPA's Brownfields
Redevelopment Program to help cities, states, private investors and affected citizens to promote economic redevelopment
of unproductive urban sites.

Date of Govemnment Version: 06/01/97 Date of Data Arrival at EDR: 07/14/97
Date Made Active at EDR: 08/09/97 Elapsed ASTM days: 26
Database Release Frequency: Quarterly Date of Last EDR Contact: 01/05/98

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-260-2805
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System. A PWS is any water system which provides water to at
least 25 people for at least 60 days annually. PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source: EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone: 202-260-2805
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SWDIS) after
August 1995. Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).
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Appendix B

Assessor's Map

SOILS ENGINEERING, INC,
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- Appendix C

Aerial Photo's

SOILS ENGINEERING, INC.
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